

EN
Important: Installation should be carried out exactly according these instructions – otherwise a safety risk can occur if incorrectly installed.
Regularly check that anchors are securely maintained.
Stability of tall items may be affected by thick pile carpet or uneven floors.
A wall attachment device is provided with your product; however, you will need to source suitable fixings for your wall type.
Check for any electrical wires or plumbing inside the wall before drilling any holes (if you are unsure please seek professional advice from a qualified tradesperson).
Your local hardware store will have the necessary drills and fixings and can offer advice if needed. If in doubt, engage the services of a qualified tradesperson to install and anchor the product.
Please note to only use certified DC SV input. Higher voltage may cause overheating to occur and may result in damage to the device and the potential risk of overheating and fire.
Do not connect this product to any power supply other than one described in the manual, on the name plate, or specifically recommended by vidaXL.
This appliance should not be used by children of 14 years or younger, and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge concerning use of electronic appliances.
Electricity is dangerous.
Damage and improper installation, use or alteration (replacement of individual components) can lead to damage to the unit , resulting in electric shock and danger to the user.
Do not operate this product in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases and dust, or above 50 degrees Celsius or more.
Do not switch on the product if the connecting cable or power supply are visible damaged.
If the external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be exclusively replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
Turn off power while installing and maintaining. Make sure the bulbs have cooled down.
The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable, when the light source reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall be replaced.
For indoor use only, do not use this product outdoors.

DE
Wichtig: Die Installation sollte genau nach diesen Anweisungen durchgeführt werden – andernfalls kann es bei einer fehlerhaften Installation zu einem Sicherheitsrisiko kommen.
Überprüfen regelmäßig, ob die Verankerungen richtig befestigt sind.
Die Stabilität hoher Gegenstände kann durch dicke Florteppe oder unebene Böden beeinträchtigt werden.
Eine Wandbefestigungsvorrichtung wird mit deinem Produkt mitgeliefert; du musst jedoch geeignete Befestigungen für deine Wandart beschaffen.
Überprüfe die Wand auf elektrische Leitungen oder Wasserrohre, bevor du dich bohrst (wenn du dir nicht sicher bist, lass dich bitte von einem qualifizierten Handwerker beraten).
In deinem örtlichen Baumarkt findest du die erforderlichen Bohrer und Befestigungen und erhältst bei Bedarf Beratung. Im Zweifelsfall solltest du einen qualifizierten Handwerker mit der Installation und Verankerung des Produkts beauftragen.
Bitte beachten: Nur zertifizierte Gleichstrom-Eingänge mit V verwendet. Eine höhere Spannung kann zu Überhitzung und Schäden am Gerät führen und birgt die Gefahr von Überhitzung und Brand.
Dieses Produkt darf nur an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen werden, die in der Bedienungsanleitung oder auf dem Typenschild beschrieben ist oder von vidaXL ausdrücklich empfohlen wird.
Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 14 Jahren oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis im Umgang mit elektronischen Geräten verwendet werden.
Elektrizität ist gefährlich.
Schäden und unsachgemäße Installation, Verwendung oder Veränderung (Austausch einzelner Komponenten) können zu Schäden am Gerät führen , was zu einem Stromschlag oder elektrischem Schlag führen kann.
Dieses Produkt darf nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen, wie z. B. in der Nähe von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen und Schläuchen oder bei Temperaturen über 50 Grad Celsius, betrieben werden.
Das Produkt darf nicht eingeschaltet werden, wenn das Anschlusskabel oder das Netzteil sichtbare Schäden aufweisen.
Nach dem externen flexible Kabel oder die Schnur dieser Leuchte beschädigt ist, soll es ausschließlich vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
Schalte die Stromversorgung während der Installation und Wartung aus. Stelle sicher, dass die Glühbirnen abgeköhlt sind.
Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht austauschbar; wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss die gesamte Leuchte ausgetauscht werden.
Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet, nicht im Freien verwenden.

FR
Important : l'installation doit être effectuée conformément à ces instructions, faute de quoi un risque de sécurité peut survenir en cas d'installation incorrecte.
Vérifiez régulièrement que les ancrages sont bien maintenus.
La stabilité des objets de grande taille peut être affectée par une moquette épaisse ou des sols irréguliers.
Un dispositif de fixation murale est fourni avec votre produit ; cependant, vous devez trouver des fixations adaptées à votre type de mur.
Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fils électriques ou de tuyauterie à l'intérieur du mur avant de percer des trous (si vous n'êtes pas sûr, demandez conseil à un professionnel qualifié).
Votre quincaillerie locale disposera des perceuses et des fixations nécessaires et pourra vous conseiller si besoin est. En cas de doute, faites appel aux services d'un artisan qualifié pour installer et fixer le produit.
Veuillez noter qu'il convient d'utiliser uniquement une entrée certifiée DC SV. Une tension plus élevée peut entraîner une surchauffe et endommager l'appareil, ainsi qu'un risque potentiel de surchauffe et d'incendie.
Ne connectez pas ce produit à une source d'alimentation autre que celle décrite dans le manuel, sur la plaque signalétique, ou spécifiquement recommandée par vidaXL.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de 14 ans ou moins, ni par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances en matière d'utilisation d'appareils électroniques.
L'électricité est dangereuse.
Les dommages et une installation, une utilisation ou une modification incorrecte (remplacement de composants individuels) peuvent endommager l'appareil et entraîner un choc électrique et un danger pour l'utilisateur.
N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des atmosphères explosives, par exemple en présence de liquides, de gaz et de poussières inflammables, ou à des températures supérieures à 50 degrés Celsius.
Ne mettez pas l'appareil en marche si le câble de connexion ou le bloc d'alimentation sont visiblement endommagés.
Si le câble ou le cordon flexible externe de ce luminaire est endommagé, il doit être remplacé exclusivement par le fabricant ou son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.
Coupez l'alimentation électrique pendant l'installation et l'entretien. Assurez-vous que les ampoules ont refroidi.
La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplaçable ; lorsque la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, l'ensemble du luminaire doit être remplacé.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé qu'à l'intérieur, pas à l'extérieur.

NL
Belangrijk: de installatie moet precies volgens deze instructies worden uitgevoerd - bij onjuiste installatie kunnen veiligheidsrisico's voorkomen.
Controleer regelmatig dat de verankeringen goed vastzit.
De stabiliteit van hoge items kan worden beïnvloed door hoogpoligtepels of ongelijke vloeren.
Er is een bevestigingsmiddel voor wandbevestiging inbegrepen bij het product, maar je hebt geschikte schroeven nodig voor jouw specifieke muur.
Controleer of er elektrische draden of sanitaire buizen in de muur zitten voordat je gaten gaat boren (als je je niet zeker weet, neem dan contact op met een professional voor advies).
De lokale bouwwinkel heeft de benodigde boren en bevestigers en kan indien nodig advies geven. Als je twijfelt, laat het product dan installeren en verankeren door een gekwalificeerde vakman.
Gebruik alleen gecertificeerde DC SV invoerstromen. Een hogere spanning kan leiden tot oververhitting, wat kan resulteren in schade aan het apparaat en brandgevaar.
Sluit dit product niet aan een stroomvoorziening die afwijkt van wat er beschreven is in de handleiding of op het typeplaatje, of van wat specifiek is aangeboven door vidaXL.
Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt worden door kinderen van 14 jaar of jonger en personen verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis met betrekking tot het gebruik van elektronische apparaten.
Elektriciteit is gevaarlijk.
Beschadiging en onjuiste installatie, onjuist gebruik en aanpassingen, zoals het vervangen van individuele onderdelen, kunnen leiden tot schade aan het product, resulterend in een elektrische schok en gevaar voor de gebruiker.
Gebruik dit product niet in explosieve omgevingen, zoals in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen en stof, of in temperaturen boven de 50 graden Celsius.
Schakel het product niet in als het stroomsoort of de adapter zichtbaar beschadigd zijn.
Als de externe flexibele kabel of draad van deze armatuur is beschadigd, mag deze alleen worden vervangen door de fabrikant, een geautoriseerd onderhoudscentrum of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon, om gevaren te voorkomen.
Ochsked de stroom uit tijdens installatie en onderhoud. Verzekert dat de peertjes zijn afgekoeld.
De lichtbron van deze armatuur is niet vervangbaar; als de lichtbron het einde van zijn levensduur bereikt, moet het product vervangen worden.
Gebruik voor gebruik binnenshuis, gebruik dit product niet buitenshuis.

ES
Importante: La instalación debe realizarse siguiendo exactamente estas instrucciones; de lo contrario, puede producirse un riesgo de seguridad si se instala incorrectamente.
Compruebe periódicamente que los anclajes estén bien sujetos.
La estabilidad de los elementos altos puede verse afectada por una alfombra de pelo grueso o suelos irregulares.
Un dispositivo de fijación a la pared se proporciona con el producto; sin embargo, deberá buscar los elementos de fijación adecuados para su tipo de pared.
Compruebe que no haya cables eléctricos ni tuberías dentro de la pared antes de perforar ningún orificio (si no está seguro, consulte a un especialista profesional de un comerciante cualificado).
En su ferretería local, dispondrá de los taladros y los elementos de fijación necesarios y podrá ofrecerle asesoramiento si es necesario. En caso de duda, contrate los servicios de un comerciante calificado para instalar y anclar el producto.
Tenga en cuenta que debe utilizar únicamente una entrada de CC de 5 V certificada. Un voltaje más alto puede provocar un sobrecalentamiento y provocar daños en el dispositivo y el riesgo potencial de sobrecalentamiento e incendio.
No conecte este producto a ninguna fuente de alimentación que no sea la descrita en el manual, en la placa de identificación o recomendada específicamente por vidaXL.
Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños de 14 años o menos, ni por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o que carezcan de experiencia y conocimientos sobre el uso de aparatos electrónicos.
La electricidad es peligrosa.
Los daños y la instalación, el uso o la alteración inadecuados (reemplazo de componentes individuales) pueden provocar daños en la unidad, lo que puede provocar una descarga eléctrica y poner en peligro al usuario.
No utilice este producto en atmósferas explosivas, como en presencia de líquidos, gases y volvos inflamables, o a temperaturas superiores a 50 grados Celsius o más.
No encienda el producto si el cable de conexión o la fuente de alimentación están visiblemente dañados.
Si el cable flexible externo o el cordón de esta luminaria están dañados, deberá ser reemplazado exclusivamente por el fabricante o su agente de servicio o una persona calificada similar para evitar riesgos.
Desconecte la alimentación durante la instalación y el mantenimiento. Asegúrese de que las bombillas se hayan enfriado.
La fuente de luz de esta luminaria no es reemplazable; cuando la fuente de luz llegue al final de su vida útil, se deberá reemplazar toda la luminaria. Solo para uso en interiores, no utilice este producto en exteriores.

IT
Importante: l'installazione deve essere eseguita esattamente secondo queste istruzioni; in caso contrario, potrebbe verificarsi un rischio per la sicurezza in caso di installazione errata.
Controllare regolarmente che gli ancoraggi siano mantenuti saldamente.
La stabilità degli oggetti alti può essere compromessa da tappeti a pelo spesso o pavimenti irregolari.
Un dispositivo di fissaggio a parete è fornito con il prodotto; tuttavia, sarà necessario procurarsi i fissaggi adatti al proprio tipo di parete.
Verificare la presenza di fili elettrici o tubature all'interno della parete prima di praticare fori (se ne siete sicuri, chiedete consiglio a un tecnico qualificato).
Il negozio di ferramenta locale avrà i trapani e i fissaggi necessari e potrà offrirvi consulenza se necessario. In caso di dubbi, rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato per installare e ancorare il prodotto.
Si prega di utilizzare solo ingressi DC SV certificati. Una tensione superiore potrebbe causare surriscaldamento e danneggiare il dispositivo, con un potenziale rischio di surriscaldamento e incendio.
Non collegare questo prodotto a nessuna fonte di alimentazione diversa da quella descritta nel manuale, sulla targhetta del prodotto o raccomandata da vidaXL.
Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o inferiore a 14 anni, né da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di esperienza nell'uso di apparecchi elettronici.
L'elettricità è pericolosa.
Danni, installazione impropria, uso scorretto o modifiche (sostituzione di singoli componenti) possono causare scosse elettriche e pericoli per l'utente.
Non utilizzare questo prodotto in atmosfere esplosive, come in presenza di liquidi infiammabili, gas e polveri, o a temperature superiori a 50 gradi Celsius.
Non accendere il prodotto se il cavo di collegamento o l'alimentatore sono visibilmente danneggiati.
Se il cavo flessibile esterno di questa lampada è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito esclusivamente dal produttore, dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona qualificata per evitare pericoli.
Spegnere l'alimentazione durante l'installazione e la manutenzione. Assicurarsi che le lampadine si siano raffreddate.
La sorgente luminosa di questa lampada non è sostituibile; quando raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, l'intera lampada deve essere sostituita.
Solo per uso interno, non utilizzare questo prodotto all'aperto.

PL
Ważne: Instalacja powinna być przeprowadzona dokładnie zgodnie z tymi instrukcjami – w przeciwnym razie niewłaściwa instalacja może prowadzić do zagrożenia bezpieczeństwa.
Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy kotwy są prawidłowo zamocowane.
Stabilność wysokich przedmiotów może być zaburzona przez gruby dywan lub nierówną podłogę.
Do produktu dołączony jest urządzenie do mocowania na ścianę; jednak należy znaleźć odpowiednie mocowania do swojego rodzaju ściany.
Przed wierceniem otworów sprawdź, czy w ścianie nie ma przewodów elektrycznych ani rur (jeśli nie jesteś pewien, skonsultuj się z wykwalifikowanym specjalistą).
W lokalnym sklepie z narzędziami znajdziesz niezbędne wiertła i mocowania, a także wykaz poradę, jeśli będzie potrzebna. W razie wątpliwości skorzystaj z usług wykwalifikowanego specjalisty, aby zainstalować i przymocować produkt.
Nie używaj tego produktu do mocowania przedmiotów, których stabilność nie została oceniona przez producenta, ponieważ może to spowodować zagrożenie i stworzyć ryzyko pożaru.
Nie podłączaj tego produktu do zadanego innego źródła zasilania niż to opisane w instrukcji, na tabliczce znamionowej lub zalecane przez vidaXL.
Tego urządzenia nie winny używać osoby w wieku 14 lat lub młodsze oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, bez doświadczenia i wiedzy w zakresie korzystania z urządzeń elektrycznych.
Nie używaj tego produktu w środowiskach wybuchowych, takim jak obecność łatwopalnych cieczy, gazów i pyłów, ani w temperaturach powyżej 50 stopni Celsjusza.
Nie włączaj produktu, jeśli przewód łączący lub zasilacz są widocznie uszkodzone.
Jeśli zewnętrzny elastyczny kabel tej lampy jest uszkodzony, powinien zostać wymieniony wyłącznie przez producenta, jego serwisanta lub wykwalifikowaną osobę, aby uniknąć zagrożenia.
Wyłącz zasilanie podczas instalacji i konserwacji. Upewnij się, że żarówki ostyły.
Źródło światła w tej lampie nie jest wymienne; gdy źródło światła osiągnie koniec swojego życia, cała lampa powinna zostać wymieniona.
Tylko do użytku wewnątrz, nie używaj tego produktu na zewnątrz.

CZ
Důležité: Instalace by měla být provedena přesně podle tohoto návodu - jinak může při nesprávné instalaci dojít k ohrožení bezpečnosti.
Pravidelně kontrolovat, zda jsou kotvy bezpečně zavřeny.
Stabilitu vysokých předmětů může ovlivnit koberec s hustým vlásem nebo nerovná podlaha.
S výrobkem je dodáváno zařízení pro upevnění na stěnu, musíte si však obstarat vhodné upevňovací prvky pro váš typ stěny.
Před vrtáním otvorů zkontrolujte, zda uvnitř stěny nejsou elektrické nebo vodovodní kabely (pokud si nejste jisti, požádejte o odbornou radu kvalifikovaného řemeslníka).
K vašemu nástavčímu buďte si potřebné nřítky a upevňovací prvky v případě potřeby vám poskytnu. V případě pochybností využijte služeb kvalifikovaného řemeslníka, který výrobek nainstaluje a upevní.
Upozorňujeme, že je třeba používat pouze certifikovaný vstup DC SV. Vyšší napětí může způsobit přehřátí, které může vést k poškození zařízení a potenciálnímu riziku přehřátí a požáru.
Nepoužívejte tento výrobek ve výbušném prostředí, například v přítomnosti hořlavých kapalin, plynů a prachu, nebo při teplotě nad 50 stupňů Celsia.
Nezapínajte výrobok, pokiaľ je viditeľné poškodenie pripojovacieho kábla alebo napájacieho zdroja.
Pokiaľ je vnútorný obvodný kábel alebo súdrža tohoto svietidla poškodená, musí byť vymenená výhradne výrobcem alebo jeho servisným zástupcom alebo podobné kvalifikovanou osobou, aby sa zabránilo nebezpečeniu.
Pri inštalácii a údržbe vyhnite napájanie. Uistite sa, že žiarovky vychladli.
Svetelný zdroj tohoto svietidla není vymeniteľný; po skončení životnosti svetelného zdroje je treba vymeniť celý svietidlo.
Pouze pro použití v interiéru, nepoužívejte tento výrobek venku.

DK
"Vigtigt: Installation må kun udføres i henhold til disse instruktioner – der kan opstå sikkerhedsrisici, hvis produktet installeres forkert.
Tjek regelmæssigt, at alle ankre vedligeholdes på sikker vis.
Høje genstandes stabilitet kan påvirkes af gulvtæpper med tyk luv eller ujævne gulve.
En vægmonteringsenhed medfølger med dit produkt; dog skal du finde passende beslag til din vægtype.
Tjek for eventuelle elektriske ledninger eller VVS-installationer inden i væggen, før du borer huller (hvis du er i tvivl, skal du søge professionel rådgivning fra en kvalificeret håndværker).
Din lokale isenkræmmer har de nødvendige værøjer og fiksinger og kan give råd, hvis det er nødvendigt. Hvis du er i tvivl, så kontakt en kvalificeret håndværker til at installere og veranke produktet i eksplosive atmosfærer såsom i nærheden af brændbare væsker, gasser eller støv, eller i områder, der er over 50 grader celsius.
Bemærk, at du kun må bruge et certificeret DC SV-input. Høje spænding kan forårsage overophedning og kan resultere i skader på enheden og potentiel risiko for brand.
Dette produkt må ikke tilsluttes andre strømforsyninger end den, der beskrives i manualen, på typeskiltet, eller som er specifikt anbefalet af vidaXL.
Dette apparat må ikke bruges af børn under 14 år eller af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring eller viden omkring brugen af elektroniske apparater.
Elektricitet er farligt.
Skader og forkert installation, brug eller modificering (udskiftning af individuelle komponenter) kan medføre skader på enheden, hvilket kan medføre elektrisk stød og andre farer for brugeren.
Brug ikke dette produkt i eksplosive atmosfærer såsom i nærheden af brændbare væsker, gasser eller støv, eller i områder, der er over 50 grader celsius.
Tjek ikke for produktet, hvis tilslutningskabel eller strømforsyningen er synligt beskadiget.
Hvis armaturets eksterne fleksible kabel er beskadiget, må det kun udskiftes af producenten eller af dennes serviceagent eller en lignende kvalificeret person for at undgå farer.
Sluk for strømmen under installation eller vedligeholdelse. Sørg for, at pærerne er kølet ned.
Armaturets lyskilde kan ikke udskiftes; når lyskilden ikke længere virker, skal hele armaturet udskiftes.
Kun til indendørs brug. Brug ikke dette produkt udendørs."

PT
Importante: a instalação deve ser efectuada exactamente de acordo com estas instruções - caso contrário, pode ocorrer um risco de segurança se a instalação for incorrecta.
Verifique regularmente se as âncoras estão bem seguras.
A estabilidade de artigos altos pode ser afectada por alfarras de pelo espesso ou pisos irregulares.
É fornecido um dispositivo de fixação a parede com o seu produto; no entanto, temo de fazer obter fixações adequadas ao tipo de parede.
Verifique se existem fios eléctricos ou canalizações no interior da parede antes de fazer quaisquer furos (se não tiver a certeza, procure aconselhamento profissional junto de um profissional qualificado).
A sua loja de ferragens local terá as bracas e fixações necessárias e pode oferecer aconselhamento, se necessário. Em caso de dúvida, recorra aos serviços de um profissional qualificado para instalar e fixar o produto.
Tenha em atenção que só deve utilizar uma entrada CC SV certificada. Uma tensão mais elevada pode provocar um sobreaquecimento e resultar em danos no dispositivo e no risco potencial de sobreaquecimento e incêndio.
Não ligue este produto a qualquer fonte de alimentação que não esteja descrita no manual, na placa de identificação ou especificamente recomendada pela vidaXL.
Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado por crianças de 14 anos ou menos, e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento relativamente à utilização de aparelhos electrónicos.
A electricidade é perigosa.
Os danos e a instalação, utilização ou alteração inadequadas (substituição de componentes individuais) podem provocar danos na unidade, resultando em choque eléctrico e perigo para o utilizador.
Não utilize este produto em atmosferas explosivas, tais como na presença de líquidos inflamáveis, gases e pó, ou acima de 50 graus Celsius ou mais.
Não encenda o produto se o cabo flexível externo ou o cabo de alimentação desta luminária estiverem visivelmente danificados, deve ser exclusivamente substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo seu agente responsável pela assistência ou por uma pessoa qualificada semelhante, de modo a evitar perigo.
Desligue a alimentação eléctrica durante a instalação e a manutenção. Certifique-se de que as lâmpadas arrefeceram.
A fonte de luz desta luminária não é substituível; quando a fonte de luz atingir o fim da sua vida útil, toda a luminária deve ser substituída.
Apenas para utilização em espaços interiores, não utilize este produto no exterior.

HU
Fontos: A telepítést pontosan ezeknek az utasításoknak megfelelően kell elvégezni – ellenkező esetben helytelen telepítés esetén biztonsági kockázat léphet fel.
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a rögzítések biztonságosan vannak-e karbantartva.
A magas tárgyak stabilitását befolyásolhatja a vastag szőnyeg vagy az egyenetlen padló.
A termékhez falrögzítő eszközök mellékeltek; azonban önmek kell beszereznie a fal típusának megfelelő rögzítőelemeket.
Fúrjon lyukakat csak akkor, ha előtte ellenőrizte, hogy nincsenek elektromos vezetékek vagy vízvezetékek a falban (ha bizonytalan, kérjen tanácsot egy szakképzett szakembertől).
Helyi barkácsboltjában beszerezheti a szükséges fúrókat és rögzítőelemeket, és kérhet tanácsot is. Ha kétségei vannak, kérjen szakképzett szakember segítségét a termék telepítéséhez és rögzítéséhez.
Kérjük, csak hitelesített DC SV bemenettel használjon. A magasabb feszültség túlméregedést okozhat, ami a készülék károsodásához és tűzveszélyhez vezethet.
Ezt az eszközt csak akkor szabad használni, ha a használati utasításban, a címkén vagy a típusleírásban szerepel.
Ezt a készüléket nem használhatja 14 évf alatti gyermekek, valamint csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező személyek, illetve akiknek nincs tapasztalatuk vagy ismeretük az elektronikus készülékek használatával kapcsolatban.
Az áram veszélyes.
A készülék használata során a készülék használata vagy módosítása (az egyes alkatrészek cseréje) áramütést és veszélyt okozhat.
Ne használja ezt a terméket robbanásveszélyes környezetben, például gázokogyó folyadékok, gázok vagy por jelenlétében, illetve 50 Celsius-fok feletti hőmérsékleten.
Ne kapcsolja be a terméket, ha a csatlakozókábel vagy a tápegység láthatóan sérült.
Ha a csatlakozókábel vagy a tápegység láthatóan sérült, csak a gyártó vagy a helyi szakszolgálat javíthatja.
Ha a készülék a tápegység károsodása miatt nem működik, csak a gyártó vagy a helyi szakszolgálat javíthatja.
Enek a készüléknek a fénnyforrás nem cserélhető; amikor a fénnyforrás élettartama lejár, az egész lámpatestet ki kell cserélni.
Csak beltéri használatra, ne használja a terméket kültérn.

NO
Viktig: Installasjonen skal utføres nøyaktig i henhold til disse instruksjonene - ellers kan det oppstå en sikkerhetsrisiko hvis den installeres feil.
Kontroller regelmessig at ankrene er godt vedlikeholdt.
Stabiliteten til høye genstander kan bli påvirket av tepper med tykk luv eller ujævne gulv.
Et veggfeste følger med produktet. Du må imidlertid finne passende festegjer for din veggtype.
Se etter eventuelle elektriske ledninger eller rør/leggerarbeid innen i veggene før du borer hull (hvis du er i tvil, skal faglig råd fra en kvalifisert fagperson).
Din lokale jernvarehandel vil ha de nødvendige borene og festene og kan gi råd om nødvendig. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt en kvalifisert fagperson for å installere og forankre produktet.
Vær oppmerksom på at du kun bruke sertifisert DC SV-inngang. Høye spennin kan føre til overoppheting, som kan resultere i skade på enheten og risiko for brann.
Ikke koblet dette produktet til noen annen strømforsyning enn den som er beskrevet i håndboken, på navneplaten eller spesifikt anbefalt av vidaXL.
Dette apparatet skal ikke brukes av barn på 14 år eller yngre, og personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap om bruk av elektroniske apparater.
Elektrisitet er farlig.
Skade og feil installasjon, bruk eller endring (utskifting av individuelle komponenter) kan føre til skade på enheten, elektrisk støt og fare for brukeren.
Ikke bruk dette produktet i eksplosive atmosfærer, f.eks. i nærheten av brennbare væsker, gasser og støv, eller i temperaturer over 50 °C.
Ikke slå på produktet hvis tilkoblingskabelen eller strømforsyningen er synlig skadet.
Hvis armaturets eksterne fleksible kabelen til denne armaturen er skadet, skal den utelukkende erstattes av produsenten, en serviceagent eller en lignende kvalifisert person for å unngå fare.
Slå av strømmen under installasjon og vedlikehold. Sørg for at lyspærene er avkjølt.
Lyskilden til denne armaturen er ikke utskiftbar; når lyskilden når slutten av levetiden skal hele armaturen skiftes ut.
Kun for innendørs bruk, ikke bruk dette produktet utendørs.

RO
Important: Instalarea trebuie efectuată exact conform acestor instrucțiuni - altfel poate apărea un risc de siguranță dacă este instalată incorrect.
Verificați în mod regulat dacă ancorele sunt bine întinse.
Stabilitatea articolelor înalte poate fi afectată de mochetă groasă sau podelele neuniforme.
Un dispozitiv de atașare pe perete este furnizat împreună cu produsul dvs.; cu toate acestea, va trebui să găsiți elemente de fixare potrivite pentru tipul dvs. de perete.
Verificați dacă există fire electrice sau instalați sanitare în interiorul peretelui înainte de a-l găuri (dacă nu sunteți sigur, solicitați un sfat profesional de la un comerciant calificat).
Magazinul dvs. local de feronerie va avea burghurile și dispozitivele de fixare necesare și vă va oferi sfaturi dacă este necesar. Dacă aveți îndoieli, apelați la serviciile unui comerciant calificat pentru a instala și ancora produsul.
Vă rugăm să rețineți să utilizați numai o intrare de DC SV certificată. Tensiunea mai mare poate provoca supraîncălzirea și poate duce la deteriorarea dispozitivului și la riscul potențial de supraîncălzire și incendiu.
Nu conectați acest produs la nicio altă sursă de alimentare decât cea descrisă în manual, pe plăcuța de identificare sau recomandată în mod special de vidaXL.
Acest aparat nu trebuie utilizat de copii cu vârsta de 14 ani sau mai mici și de persoane cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsă de experiență și cunoștințe privind utilizarea aparatelor electronice.
Electricitatea este periculoasă.
Deteriorarea și instalarea, utilizarea sau modificarea necorespunzătoare (înlocuirea componentelor individuale) pot duce la deteriorarea unității, ducând la electrocutare și pericol pentru utilizator.
Nu utilizați acest produs în atmosfere explozive, cum ar fi în prezența lichidelor inflamabile, gazelor și prafului, sau la temperaturi peste 50 de grade Celsius sau mai mult.
Nu încercați să utilizați produsul în atmosferă explozivă, cum ar fi în prezența lichidelor inflamabile, gazelor și prafului, sau la temperaturi peste 50 de grade Celsius sau mai mult.
În cazul în care cablul sau cordonul flexibil extern al acestui cor de luminat este deteriorat, acesta va fi înlocuit exclusiv de producător sau de agentul său de service sau de o persoană calificată similară, pentru a evita un pericol.
Opriți alimentarea în timpul instalării și întreținerii. Asigurați-vă că becurile s-au răcit.
Sursa de lumină a acestui cor de luminat nu este înlocuibilă; când sursa de lumină ajunge la sfârșitul duratei de viață, întreg corpul de iluminat trebuie înlocuit.
Numai pentru utilizare în interior, nu utilizați acest produs în aer liber.

SE
Viktig: Installation ska utföras exakt enligt dessa instruktioner – annars kan säkerhetsrisker uppstå vid felaktig installation.
Kontrollera regelbundet att förankringarna är ordentligt säkrade.
Höga föremåls stabilitet kan påverkas av tjocka mattor eller ojämna golv.
En väggfästingsanordning medföljer produkten; du måste dock skaffa lämpliga fästen för din väggtyp.
Kontrollera om det finns elektriska ledningar eller rör i väggen innan du borrar några hål (om du är osäker, kontakta en kvalificerad fackman för råd).
Den lokala järnvaruhandeln har de nödvändiga borrar och fästena som kan ge råd vid behov. Vid osäkerhet, villket en kvalificerad fackman för att installera och förankra produkten.
Använd endast certifierad DC SV-ingång. Högre spänning kan orsaka överhettning och skada enheten, vilket kan leda till brandrisk.
Anslut inte denna produkt till någon annan strömkälla än den som beskrivs i manualen, på märkskylten eller rekommenderas av vidaXL.
Denna apparat ska inte användas av barn under 14 år eller av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formförmåga eller utan erfarenhet av elektroniska apparater.
Elektricitet är farligt.
Skador, felaktig installation, användning eller ändringar (såsom byte av enskilda komponenter) kan leda till skador på enheten och elektrisk stöt, vilket utgör en fara för användaren.
Använd inte produkten i explosionsfarliga miljöer, som i närvaro av brandfarliga vätskor, gaser och damm, eller vid temperaturer över 50 grader Celsius.
Slå inte på produktet om kabeln eller sladden på denna armatur är skadad, när den endast bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess servicecentrum eller en likvärdigt kvalificerad person för att undvika fara.
Släng av strömmen under installation och underhåll. Kontrollera att lamporna har svalnat.
Lyskilden till denna armatur är inte ersättningsbar; när lyskilden når slutet av sin livslängd ska hela armaturen bytas ut.
Endast för inomhusbruk, använd inte denna produkt utomhus.

BG
Важно: Монтаж трябва да се извърши точно според тези инструкции – в противен случай може да възникне риск за безопасността от неправилен монтаж.
Редовно проверявайте дали анкерите са надлежащо поддържани.
Стабилността на високите предмети може да бъде повлияна от твърде тънки или неравни полове.
В комплекта на вашия продукт е предоставено устройство за закрепяне към стена, въпреки това ще трябва да се снабдите с подходяща за вашия тип стена крепежни елементи.
Преди да пробиете дупки, проверете дали в стената няма електрически проводници или водопроводна инсталация (ако не сте сигурни, потърсете професионален съвет от квалифицанн търговец).
Местният магазин за металежария ще разполага с необходимите свредла и крепежни елементи и може да предостави съвет, ако е необходимо. Ако имате съмнения, използвайте услугите на квалифицанн професионалист за инсталация и закрепяне на продукта.
Мом, обърнете внимание, че трябва да използвате само сертифициран вход DC SV. По-високото напрежение може да доведе до прегряване и повреда на устройството и представлява потенциален риск за пожар.
Не свързвайте този продукт към захранване, различно от описаното в ръководството, на табелката с информация върху продукта или изрично препоръчано от vidaXL.
Този уред не трябва да се използва от деца под 15 години, както и от лица с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени способности или с липса на опит и познания относно използването на електронни уреди.
Електричеството е опасно.
Повреди и неправилният монтаж, употреба или промяна (подмяна на отделни компоненти) могат да доведат до повреда на устройството, до токов удар и опасност за потребителя.
Не използвайте този продукт във взривоопасна атмосфера, като например при наличие на запалима течности, газове и прах, или при температура над 50 градуса по Целзий или повече.
Не включвайте продукта, ако свързващият кабел или захранващия кабел на това осветително тяло е повреден, той трябва да бъде заменен изключително от производителя, негов сервизен център или от подобно квалифицирано лице, за да се избегне опасност.
Изключете захранването по време на монтажа и поддръжката. Уверете се, че крушите са изстинали.
Светлинният източник на това осветително тяло не може да се замени, когато светлинният източник достигне края на своя живот, цялото осветително тяло трябва да се замени.
Само за употреба на закрито, не използвайте този продукт на открито.

EE
Oluline: paigaldage täpselt vastavalt nendele juhistele – vastasel juhul võib vale paigalduse korral tekkida turvarisk.
Kontrollige regulaarselt, et kinnitused oleksid kindkalt paigal.
Paks vool või ebastabiilne põrand võib mõjutada kindre esemete stabiilsust.
Seina kõrgel kinnitamine varustus kuulub komplekti, kuid peate hankima sobivad kinnitused vastavalt teie seinale tüübile.
Enne aukuide puurimist kontrollige, kas seinale seate ka elektrijuhtmeid või torustikku (kui te pole kindel, küsige professionaali nõu).
Leiate kohalikul tööriistapoe valikuldu puurterjal DC SV-sid, mis ei kahjusta ega vajuksel nõu. Kui teil on kahtlus, kasutage kvalifitseeritud spetsialisti teenuseid töö paigaldamiseks ja kinnitamiseks.
Pange tähele, et kasutate ainult sertifitseeritud DC SV-sid. Kõrgem pinge võib põhjustada ülekuumenemist ja seetõttu suurendab kvaliteetset ülikuumenemise ja tulekahju riski.
Ära ühendage toodet ühtegi toetelliskäbla, välja arvatud see, mida on kirjeldatud kasutusjuhendis, nimipilaadi või mida vidaXL on spetsiaalselt soovitanud.
Selles tootes ei kasutata ühtegi 14-aastast või alla aastast vanat, mis ei ole hõõrkihtide vedelike, gaaside ja tolmu läbimise ja aärmuslike temperatuuride üle 50 C.
Ära lülitage toodet sisse, kui juhenduskabeli või toetelliskaali on nähtavalt kahjustatud.
Kui toote väline painduv kaabel või juhe on kahjustatud, tuleb see asendada ainult tootja või tema teenindusagendi või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isiku poolt, et vältida ohtu.
Lülitage toode välja paigaldamise ja hooldamise ajal. Veenduge, et lampideid oleksid jahtunud.
Lülitage toode sisse ainult valgusallikalt, kui valgusallikale saavutab aega eluiga tüüa, tuleb kogu lamp asendada.
Anlult sietingsitumustes kasutamiseks, ärge kasutage seadet toode õues.

FI
Tärkeä: Aseennus tulee suorittaa täysin näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti – muuten väärä aseennus voi aiheuttaa turvariskin.
Tarkista säännöllisesti, että ankurit ovat hyvin kinnit.
Korkeiden tavotteiden vakauten voiivat vaikuttaa paksunkannainen matto tai epätasaiset lattiat.
A wall attachment device is provided with your product; however, you will need to source suitable fixings for your wall type.
Tarkista seinän sisällä olevien sähköjohtojen tai putkien paikka ennen reikien poraamista (jos et ole varma, ole hyvä ja etsi ammattilaisen apua).
Paikallisetse rautakaupastasi löydät tarvittavat porat ja kiinnikkeet, he voivat myös auttaa neuvoja tarpeen mukaan. Jos sinulla on epäilyksiä, hanki pätevä ammattilainen tulla tuuteen asentamiseen ja lujittamiseen.
Ole hyvä ja käytä vain sertifioitua DC SV virtälähtettä. Korkeampi jännite voi aiheuttaa ylikuumenemisen ja tämä voi johtaa laitevaroihin sekä potentiaaliseen ylikuumenemisen ja tulipalon riskiin.
Älä liitä tätä tuotetta minkäänlaan virtälähteeseen, jota ei ole kuvailtu ohjeikirsissa, nimilistalla tai ei ole erityisesti vidaXL suosittelema.
Tätä laitetta eivät saa käyttää alle 14-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on alentunut fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt ja joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa sähkölaitteiden käytöstä.
Sähkö on vaarallista.
Vaurioi tai väärälainen käyttö tai muokkaus, kuten yksittäisen komponentin vaihto voi johtaa tuotteen ja virtajohtojen vaurioitumiseen, tämä johtaa sähköiskuihin ja vakavaan vammaan käyttäjällä.
Älä käytä tätä tuotetta räjähtävien aineiden läheillä, kuten tuleneränt, kaasut ja pölyt tai korkeissa, yli 50 Celsius astetta lämpötiloissa.
Älä käytämitä tuotetta, jos liittosijoihin tai muuntajoihin on nähtävissä vaurioitumia.
Jos tämän valaisimen ohjaimen joustava kaapeli tai johto on vaurioitunut, on suositeltavaa kokeenneseen tekniikkoon tai valituttuun huoltokeskukseen vaihto-osan saamiseksi varaojen välttämiseksi.
Sammuta virta asennuksen ja huollon ajaksi. Muista varmistaa, että polttimet ovat jäähtyneet.
Tämän valaisimen valoaihlähte ei ole vaihdettavissa; kun valoaihlähte tulee käyttöikänsä päähän, vaihda tuote.
Vain sisäkäyttöön, älä käytä tätä tuotetta ulkona.

GR
Σημαντικό: Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται ακριβώς σύμφωνα με αυτές τις οδηγίες – διαφορετικά μπορεί να προκύψει κίνδυνος ασφάλειας εάν εγκατασταθεί εσφαλμένα.
Ελέγχετε τακτικά ότι τα σπρίτγματα στερεώνονται με ασφάλεια.
Η σταθερότητα των ψηλών αντικειμένων μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από χαλί με ψηλό πέλος ή ανώμαλα δάπεδα.
A wall attachment device is provided with your product; however, you will need to source suitable fixings for your wall type.
Ελέγξτε για τυχόν ηλεκτρικά καλώδια ή υδραυλικά μέσα στον τόπο πριν ανοίξετε τρύπες (εάν δεν είστε σίγουροι, παρακαλούμε ζητήστε επαγγελματική συμβουλή από ειδικευμένο μάτορο).
Το τοπικό χωματουργείο σας θα έχει τα απαραίτητα εργαλεία ελάσθησης και μπορεί να προσφέρει συμβουλές εάν χρειαστεί. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, προαβάξτε έναν επαγγελματία για να εγκαταστήσει και να ελέγξει τον τρόπο που χρησιμοποιείται κατάλληλα εξοπλισμός στερέωσης για τον τόπο τοιούρου σας.
Παρακαλούμε σημειώστε ότι η εγκατάσταση μόνο πιστοποιημένη είσοδο DC SV. Η υψηλότερη τάση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει υπερθέρμανση και ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ζημιά στη συσκευή και τον πιθανό κίνδυνο υπερθέρμανσης και πυρκαγιάς.
Μην συνδέετε αυτό το προϊόν σε οποιοδήποτε προσδοκωτικό εκτός από αυτό που περιγράφεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, στην πινακίδα στοιχείων ή συστατικά ειδικά από τη vidaXL.
Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ηλικίας 14 ετών και κάτω και άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης σχετικά με τη χρήση ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών.
Η ηλεκτρική ενέργεια είναι επικίνδυνη.
Η βλάβη και η εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση, η χρήση ή αλλοίωση (αντικατάσταση μεμονωμένων εξαρτημάτων) μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ζημιά στη μονάδα, οδηγώντας σε ηλεκτροπληξία και κίνδυνο για τον χρήστη.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν σε εκρήξεις ατμόσφαιρας, όπως παρουσία εύφλετων υγρών, αερίων και σκόνης ή πάνω από 50 βαθμούς Cελσίου ή περισσότερο.
Μην ενεργοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν το καλώδιο σύνδεσης ή η προσδοκώσιμη είσοδος εμφανίζουν καταστραμμένα.
Εάν το εξωτερικό εύκαμπτο καλώδιο ή η ούρα αυτού του φωτιστικού έχει υποστεί ζημιά, αντικαταστήστε αποκλειστικά από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον αντιπροσώπο του ή παρόμο